Estimates and pertaining assumptions are made to the best of the management's knowledge of historical and current events, experience and other factors
that are deemed reasonable in the circumstances.

Important assumptions in calculating the value is:

Revenue•

Operating margin•

Discount rate•

Revenues are based on anticipated developments within the markets DiaGenic is in, and expected market share. Operating revenues are dependent of the
underlying assumptions, and changes in assumptions will affect the future value of the unit.

The discount rate reflects management's estimate of the risk associated with the cash-generating unit. This is the reference point the management use to
evaluate operational results and to evaluate future investment proposals. The discount rate used is 12,46 %.

Sensitivity related to the change of key assumptions
Based on the value of the cash-generating unit, the company has tested whether a reduction in revenues or an increase the discount rate will result in an
impairment of the carrying amount of goodwill. A reduction in revenue of 10 % or an increase the discount rate of 5 % will not change the company's assess-
ments related to the need to reduce the carrying amount of goodwill.

Note 12
Intangible assets - figures in NOK

Software Goodwill TOTAL

Acquisition cost at 01.01.2009 451 237 572 437 1 023 674

Additions 1 225 307 0 1 225 307

Disposals 0 0 0

Acquisition cost 31.12.2009 1 676 544 572 437 2 248 981

Additions 0 0 0

Disposals 0 0 0

Acquisition cost 31.12.2010 1 676 544 572 437 2 248 981

Accumulated depreciation at 01.01.2009 0 0 0

The year's depreciation 118 023 0 118 023

The year's write-downs 0 0 0

Accumulated depreciation and write-downs at 31.12.2009 118 023 0 118 023

Carrying amount at 31.12.2009 1 558 521 572 437 2 130 958

The year's depreciation 335 308 0 335 308

The year's write-downs 0 0 0

Accumulated depreciation and write-downs at 31.12.2010 453 331 0 453 331

Carrying amount at 31.12.2010 1 223 213 572 437 1 795 650

Useful life 5 years

Depreciation plan Straight-line

41

Note 13
Tangible fixed assets - figures in NOK

Other
equipment Lab equipment Office machines Fixt. & fittings Computers Lab equipment* TOTAL

Acquisition cost at
01.01.2009 465 203 2 256 522 103 308 1 252 074 875 402 1 733 880 6 686 388

Additions 0 90 500 0 0 78 450 0 168 950

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Acquisition cost at
31.12.2009 465 203 2 347 022 103 308 1 252 074 953 852 1 733 880 6 855 338

Additions 0 1 552 815 0 0 73 317 0 1 626 132

Disposals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Acquisition cost at
31.12.2010 465 203 3 899 837 103 308 1 252 074 1 027 168 1 733 880 8 481 469

Accumulated
depreciation at
01.01.2009 -240 127 -2 040 151 -40 570 -252 924 -682 454 -823 650 -4 079 877

Depreciation for
the year -91 281 -96 625 -20 662 -125 078 -126 363 -387 661 -847 670

Writedown 0 0 0 0 0 -352 216 -352 216

Loss due to fall
in value 0 0 0 0 0 0 -0

Reversal of loss due to fall
in value 0 0 0 0 0 0 -0

Accumulated
depreciation at
31.12.2009 -331 408 -2 136 776 -61 232 -378 002 -808 817 -1 563 527 -5 279 764

Carrying amount at
31.12.2009 133 795 210 246 42 075 874 072 145 035 170 353 1 575 574

Depreciation for
the year -84 184 -89 975 -20 672 -125 631 -96 698 -170 353 -587 513

Writedown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Loss due to fall
in value 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Reversal of loss
due to fall in value 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Accumulated
depreciation at
31.12.2010 -415 592 -2 226 751 -81 904 -503 633 -905 515 -1 733 880 -5 867 277

Carrying amount at
31.12.2010 49 611 1 673 086 21 403 748 441 121 653 0 2 614 194

Useful life 3 years 3-8 years 5 years 10 years 3 years 4-5 years

Depreciation plan Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line

* Financial leasing. See note 18.
 An instrument of the lab equipment is no longer in use and has been written down to zero.

Note 14
Inventory - figures in NOK

2010 2009

Finished goods 978 184 2 127 269

Inventory is valued to the lower of cost and net selling price. Inventory obsolescence resultet in a NOK 1,366,623 writedown of inventory per 31.12.10.

42

Note 15
Cash and cash equivalents - figures in NOK
Of the company's cash and cash equivalents NOK 1,239,161 is restricted in the form of tax withholdings and deposit. The deposit is a bank guarantee